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AN ACT to amend and reenact section six, article seven, chap-
ter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine
hundred thirty-one, as amended and reenacted by chapter
twenty-one, acts of the Legislature, regular session one
thousand nine hundred and thirty-nine, relating to sal-
aries of prosecuting attorneys; and to assistants and ste-
nographers or clerks for prosecuting attorneys; and when
the court may appoint attorney to prosecute.

Article 7. Salaries: Deputies and Assistants and Their Salaries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section six, article seven, chapter seven, of the code
of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
last amended and reenacted by chapter twentiy-one, acts of

the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred
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thirty-nine, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:
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Section 6. Assistants and Stenographers for Prosecut-
ing Attorney; Salaries; When Court May Appoint Attor-
ney to Prosecute—Any prosecuting attorney may, with
the assent of the county court of his county, entered of
record, appoint one (and Ohio, Harrison, Kanawha, Fay-
ette, Raleigh, Cabell and McDowell counties two each)
practicing attorney to assist him in the discharge of his
official duties for and during his term of office, and such
assistant shall take the same oath and may perform the
same duties as his principal; and he may be removed
from office as such at any time by his principal; and
further he may be removed from his office as such assist-
ant by the circuit court of the county in which he is
appointed, for any cause for which his principal might
be so removed. The compensation of such assistant shall
be paid by the principal, except in the counties of Bar-
bour, Berkeley, Boone, Brooke, Cabell, Calhoun, Fayette,
Harrison, Hancock, Kanawha, Lewis, Lincoln, Logan,
Marion, Marshall, McDowell, Mercer, Mineral, Mingo,

Monongalia, Nicholas, Ohio, Putnam, Raleigh, Randolph,
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3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 50
Summers, Taylor, Upshur, Wayne, Wetzel, Wood and Wy-
oming, and in said counties the county court thereof shall
allow annually to such assistants such compensation to be
paid out of the county treasury as is deemed reasonable by
the court; in Ohio county for the first assistant, three thou-
sand dollars, and for the second assistant not to exceed two
thousand four hundred dollars; in Kanawha county for
the first assistant not less than four thousand nor more
than five thousand dollars, and for the second assistant
not less than four thousand nor more than five thousand
dollars; in Cabell county not more than twenty-four
hundred dollars for each assistant; in McDowell county
not less than one thousand eight hundred dollars nor
more than two thousand four hundred dollars for each
assistant; in Marion county not less than two thou-
sand nor more than three thousand dollars; in Raleigh
county not more than three thousand dollars; in Mingo
county not to exceed two thousand four hundred dollars;
in Harrison, Logan and Mercer counties, not less than one
thousand five hundred nor more than three thousand dol-

lars; in Summers and Wood counties, not less than one
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thousand nor more than two thousand dollars; in Fayette
county for the first assistant, not less than two thousand
four hundred nor more than three thousand two hundred
dollars, and for the second assistant not to exceed one
thousand eight hundred dollars; in Boone and Wyoming
counties, not less than one thousand two hundred nor more
than one thousand eight hundred doilars; in Barbour
county, one thousand doilars; in Monongalia county, two
thousand four hundred dollars; in Wayne county, one
thousand five hundred dollars; in Berkeley county, not to
exceed one thousand two hundred dollars; in Lewis, Lin-
coln, Marshall, Mineral, Nicholas, Randolph and Upshur
counties, not to exceed twelve hundred dollars; in Wetzel
county, not less than six hundred nor more than nine hun-
dred dollars; in Taylor county, not to exceed six hundred
dollars; in Putnam and Calhoun counties, three hundred
dollars. In each case such compensation shall include t}_le
compensation provided by law for such assistant’s services
as attorney for boards of education and other administra-
tive boards and officers of the county.

In any casein which it would, in the opinion of the court,
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5 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 50
be improper for the prosecuting attorney and his assistant
(if he has one) to act; or if the prosecuting attorney and
his assistant be unable to act, such court shall appoint
some competent practicing attorney to prosecute such case,
and upon the performance of the service for which he was
appointed, the court shall certify that fact, with its opinion
of what would be a reasonable allowance to such attorney
for the service rendered, to the county court of the county
and such sum, or a different sum, when allowed by the
county court, shall be paid out of the county treasury:
Provided, That nothing in this section shall be construed
to prohibit the employment by any person of a competent
attorney or attorneys to assist in the prosecution of any
person or corporation charged with crime.

In each of the counties herein named except Harrison,
and including Greenbrier, Lewis, Hampshire, Pocahontas,
Preston, Putnam, Ritchie, Roane and Upshur, the prose-
cuting attorney may employ a stenographer for his office
at a salary payable out of the county treasury of not les~
than nine hundred nor more than two thousand dollars

per annum; except, the annual salary of such stenog-
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rapher in Barbour, Lewis, Pocahontas, Preston and Taylor
counties shall not exceed one thousand two hundred
dollars; in Upshur and Calhoun counties shall not exceed
nine hundred dollars; in Hampshire, Roane and Monroe
counties shall not exceed six hundred dollars; in Berkeley
county shall not be less than six hundred dollars nor
exceed one thousand two hundred dollars; in Putnam
and Ritchie counties shall be seven hundred dollars; in
Boone county shall be one thousand two hundred dollars;
and in Braxton county shall be seven hundred and
twenty dollars; in Webster county shall be six hundred
dollars; in Jefferson county shall not exceed nine hun-
dred dollars; Provided, That in each of the last two
named counties the prosecuting attorney may not em-
ploy a stenographer except with the consent of the county
court entered of record.

In the county of Harrison the prosecuting attorney
may employ two stenographers for his office at a salary
for each stenographer of not less than nine hundred
nor more than one thousand two hundred dollars per

annum, payable out of the county treasury.



105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

7 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 50

In the counties of Clay and Wetzel the prosecuting
attorney may employ a clerk or a stenographer for his
office at a salary of one thousand two hundred dollars
per annum, payable out of the county treasury.

In the county of Mingo the prosecuting attorney may
employ one stenographer for his office at a salary not to
exceed one thousand five hundred dollars per annum,
payable out of the county treasury.

In the county of Jackson the prosecuting attorney may
employ one stenographer or clerk for his office at a
salary of six hundred dollars per annum, payable out

of the county treasury.



Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 50] 8

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

Chazrman Sen te Com,Z:H
// wx{_

Chairman Hous Committee

Originated in the Aéxeel G4

Takes effect f/bomz . ....passage.

Clerk of the Senate

i
lerk of the Hou e of Delegates ,
-/¥ ﬂ 7 7 ;’ /

MMK*'-' lp oy A

/ P're.s‘ldent of the Senate \/\A& &

The within.-,M./.m AN

day of ... A/ A0

L

Governor.

1aipe

f the SEC!E(GI] of Stete
Filed in the othceﬂ?’ A5y N

ot West Virginia. Wm. S O'RPIEN,
Qeeretary (f Stote






